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Overview

This document addresses the use of Vyjuvek (beremagene geperpavec), a topical gene therapy approved by the
Food and Drug Administration for the treatment of dystrophic epidermolysis bullosa (DEB). Dystrophic epidermolysis
bullosa can be dominantly (DDEB) or recessively inherited (RDEB). Within this disease, there are defects in Type VIl
collagen caused by mutations in the COL7A1 gene. This defect results in lack of stable dermal-epidermal adhesion.
As a result, individuals suffer from extensive blistering of the skin, including mucous membranes. Diagnosis
confirmation through genetic testing, immunofluorescence mapping (IFM) and/or transmission of electron microscopy
(TEM) can be done to determine a precise subclassification. Currently, there have not been any definitive treatments
and symptomatic care is the mainstay of disease management. The prevention of new blisters along with wound care
have been the primary treatment for this disease.

Clinical Criteria

When a drug is being reviewed for coverage under a member’s medical benefit plan or is otherwise subject to clinical
review (including prior authorization), the following criteria will be used to determine whether the drug meets any
applicable medical necessity requirements for the intended/prescribed purpose.

Vyjuvek (beremagene geperpavec)

Reguests for Vyjuvek (beremagene geperpavec) may be approved if the following criteria are met:

. Individual has a diagnosis of dystrophic epidermolysis bullosa (DEB); AND,
I. Documentation is provided that individual has mutation(s) in the collagen type VII alpha 1 chain (COL7A1)
ene.

Reguests for Vyjuvek (beremagene geperpavec) may not be approved for the following:

l. Individual has current evidence or a history of squamous cell carcinoma in the area that will undergo
treatment; OR
Il. Individual has participated in an interventional clinical trial within the past 3 months (not including
beremagene geperpavec administration); OR,
1. Individual has had a skin graft in the past 3 months; OR,
V. When the above criteria are not met and for all other indications.

Quantity Limits
Vyjuvek (beremagene geperpavec)

Vyjuvek (beremagene geperpavec) 4 vials per 28 days (each vial is 2.5 mL)
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The following codes for treatments and procedures applicable to this document are included below for informational
purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a procedure, diagnosis or device code(s) does not constitute or imply member
coverage or provider reimbursement policy. Please refer to the member's contract benefits in effect at the time of
service to determine coverage or non-coverage of these services as it applies to an individual member.

HCPCS
J3490 Unclassified drugs (when specified as [Vyjuvek] (beremagene geperpavec))
J3590 Unclassified biologics (when specified as [Vyjuvek] (beremagene geperpavec))

ICD-10 Diagnosis
All diagnoses pend

Document Histor

New: 06/12/2023
Document History:
e 06/12/2023 — New criteria for Vyjuvek (beremagene geperpavec). Coding Reviewed: Added HCPCS
J3490, J3590. All diagnoses pend.
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Federal and state laws or requirements, contract language, and Plan utilization management programs or polices
may take precedence over the application of this clinical criteria.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from the health plan.
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